• YTD 2018 1 December 2017 to 31 August 2018; YTD 2017 1 December 2016 to 31 August 2017

 • Market data sourced from  IBOE.com/Rentrak

22

Financial Bridges 2018

These bridges summarise the key

reconciling items between the As

Acquired, Pro Forma and Statutory

financials

As Acquired to Pro Forma: The As

Acquired basis includes two months of

Showtime Ireland (July & August 2018).

PF adjustments include June 2018 for

Q3 and Dec 2017 to June 2018 for YTD

PF.

In Q3 2018 the Group had £3.3m of

non-cash/non recurring items which

were excluded from EBITDA on a Pro

Forma basis in accordance with

definitions contained in the Indenture

Compared to the Statutory accounts

(which exclude PF adjustments such as

Real D) the differences of £0.7m in Q3

2018 represent non recurring items

which do not meet the accounting

definition on exceptional due to low

materiality

(1)  EBITDA excluding Rentals under
operating leases.

  Quarter YTD

As Acquired to Pro Forma 3 Months ended 31 August 2018 Year to Date ended 31 August 2018

  As Acquired  RealD PF
Showtime

Ireland
Pro Forma   As Acquired   RealD PF

Showtime
Ireland

Pro Forma

Turnover 173.4  -  0.2  173.6  595.4  -  1.8  597.3

Cost of Sales (63.6) -  (0.1) (63.6) (221.6) -  (0.6) (222.2)

  109.8  -  0.1  109.9   373.8  -  1.2  375.1

Admin expenses (59.8) 0.4  (0.1) (59.4) (183.6) 1.2  (0.4) (182.8)

Rentals under operating leases (34.6) -  -  (34.7) (103.6) -  (0.2) (103.8)

EBITDA 15.4  0.4  0.0  15.9  86.6  1.2  0.6  88.4

Non-recurring / exceptional
Items

(2.9) (0.4) -  (3.3) (8.6) (1.2) -  (9.9)

Depreciation (13.4) -  -  (13.4) (40.6) -  (0.3) (41.0)

Amortisation (0.8) -  -  (0.8) (2.4) -  -  (2.4)

Group operating profit / (loss) (1.6) -  0.0  (1.6) 34.9  -  0.2  35.2

EBITDAR (1) 50.0  0.4  0.0  50.6  190.2  1.2  0.6  192.3

  Quarter YTD

As Acquired to Statutory 3 Months ended 31 August 2018 Year to Date ended 31 August 2018

  As Acquired   Non Rec   Statutory   As Acquired   Non Rec   Statutory

Turnover 173.4  -   173.4  595.4  -   595.4

Cost of Sales (63.6)   (63.6) (221.6)   (221.6)

  109.8  -   109.8   373.8  -   373.8

Admin expenses (59.9) (0.7)   (60.5) (183.6) (1.7)   (185.3)

Rentals under operating leases (34.6)   (34.6) (103.6)   (103.6)

EBITDA 15.4  (0.7)   14.7  86.6  (1.7)   84.9

Non-recurring / exceptional
Items

(2.9) 0.7   (2.2) (8.6) 1.7   (6.9)

Depreciation (13.4)   (13.4) (40.6)   (40.6)

Amortisation (0.8)   (0.8) (2.4)   (2.4)

Group operating profit / (loss) (1.6) -   (1.6) 34.9  -   34.9

EBITDAR (1) 50.0  (0.7)   49.3  190.2  (1.7)   188.5

23

Financial Bridges 2017

These bridges summarise the key

reconciling items between the As

Acquired, Pro Forma and Statutory

financials

As Acquired to Pro Forma: PF

adjustments include  Showtime Ireland

from Jun 2017 to Aug 2017 for Q3 and

Dec 2016 to Aug 2017 for YTD PF.

In Q3 2017 the Group had £3.9m of

non-cash/non recurring items which

were excluded from EBITDA on a Pro

Forma basis in accordance with

definitions contained in the Indenture

(1)  EBITDA excluding Rentals under
operating leases.

  Quarter YTD

As Acquired to Pro Forma 3 Months ended 31 August 2017 Year to Date ended 31 August 2017

As Acquired  RealD PF
Showtime

Ireland
Pro Forma   As Acquired  RealD PF

Showtime
Ireland

Pro Forma

Turnover 174.9  -  0.9  175.8  596.2  -  2.5  598.7

Cost of Sales (66.3) -  (0.3) (66.6) (226.2) -  (0.8) (227.0)

  108.6  -  0.6  109.2  370.0  -  1.7  371.7

Admin expenses (59.7) 0.7  (0.2) (59.2) (175.8) 1.8  (0.6) (174.6)

Rentals under operating leases (34.2) -  (0.1) (34.3) (99.9) -  (0.3) (100.2)

EBITDA 14.7  0.7  0.3  15.7  94.3  1.8  0.8  96.9

Non-recurring / exceptional Items (3.2) (0.7) -  (3.9) (2.6) (1.8) -  (4.4)

Depreciation (13.8) -  (0.1) (13.9) (40.4) -  (0.4) (40.8)

Amortisation (0.5) -  -  (0.5) (1.7) -  -  (1.7)

Group operating profit / (loss) (2.8) -  0.1  (2.7) 49.6  -  0.4  49.9

EBITDAR (1) 48.9  -  -  50.0  194.2  -  -  197.0

  Quarter YTD

As Acquired to Statutory 3 Months ended 31 August 2017 Year to Date ended 31 August 2017

As Acquired  Non Rec   Statutory   As Acquired  Non Rec   Statutory

Turnover 174.9  -   174.9  596.2   -   596.2

Cost of Sales (66.3)  -   (66.3) (226.2) -   (226.2)

  108.6  -   108.6  370.0  -   370.0

Admin expenses (59.7) (0.5)   (60.3) (175.8) (1.5)   (177.3)

Rentals under operating leases (34.2)  -   (34.2) (99.9) -   (99.9)

EBITDA 14.7  (0.5)   14.2  94.3  (1.5)   92.8

Non-recurring / exceptional Items (3.2) 0.5   (2.8) (2.6) 1.5   (1.1)

Depreciation (13.8) -   (13.8) (40.4) -   (40.4)

Amortisation (0.5)  -   (0.5) (1.7) -   (1.7)

Group operating profit / (loss) (2.8) -   (2.8) 49.6  -   49.6

EBITDAR (1) 48.9  -   48.4  194.2  -   192.7